
Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Thursday 1 February 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Neil Dallen

Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, 01372 732124 or fcotter@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public

Please Note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question at the meeting 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. FUTURE USE OF THE WELLS SITE  (To Follow)

Public Document Pack



4. REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19  (Pages 3 - 14)

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 
2018/19.

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 22)

This report summarises the proposed 2018/19 capital programme and the 
provisional programme for 2019-21. Committee approval is sought for the 
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2018.

6. S106 UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 23 - 30)

This report provides an update on the funds held under Section 106 (S106) 
planning agreements

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 31 - 40)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 28 November 2017 and to 
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 41 - 42)

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to 
paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

9. PROPERTY DISPOSAL  (Pages 43 - 60)

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to 
the press and public in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted/nature of the proceedings.  The report deals with information relating 
to the business affairs of the Council and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



Strategy and Resources Committee
1 February 2018

Revenue Budget 2018/19

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer

Contact: Lee Duffy

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Fees and Charges

Other available papers (not attached): Budget Target Report (Strategy and 
Resources Committee) dated 26 
September 2017
Draft Budget Book 2018/19

Report Summary

This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 
2018/19.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Authorises the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under  £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items;

(2) Recommends the 2018/19 service estimates (including the increases to fees 
and charges as set out in the report) for approval at the budget meeting of 
Full Council on 20 February 2018.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorit
[...]
graphs 10.2 to 10.5, are available to fund the capital 
programme in 2018/19, specifically the following provisional schemes:

4.7.1 Financial Management System Upgrade:  £65k

4.7.2 Document Management System replacement:  £50k

4.7.3 ICT programme of work:  £60k

4.7.4 Replacement of Customer Relationship Management system and Data 
Warehouse:  £250k

4.7.5 Renewal of Town Hall lift controls:  £80k

4.7.6 Upgrade of Car Park credit card machines:  £35k

4.8 The revenue contribution to capital will be reviewed annually to ensure the 
Council retains a balanced revenue budget position.

4.9 Further information on detailed budget changes is shown in the Budget Book 
which will be available for Council Members.

4.10 Operational / efficiency savings towards the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and Efficiency Plan that were agreed by this Committee on 26 September 
2017 have been included within the base position. The base position also 
includes changes identified by officers to reduce organisation costs.

5 Fees and Charges 2018/19

5.1 Fees and Charges with in the remit of this Committee are set out in 
Annexe 1.

5.2 In January 2013, the Committee agreed that the Director of Finance and 
Resources should have delegated authority to vary fees and charges for 
items generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off items 
not included in the fees and charges schedule.  In order to reflect the current 
management structure, the Committee is asked to reconfirm this delegation 
to the Chief Finance Officer.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
1 February 2018

5.3 Charges at the Town Hall for room hire and associated officer time fees have 
been raised between 3.3% and 4.9%.  The budgeted income is £497.

5.4 Increases to Land Charge tariffs are between 3.2% and 7.8% with the only 
exception being LLC1 which has been increased from £22 to £25 – an 
increase of 13.6%.  The new charge is now more comparable with other local 
authorities in S
[...]
overnment grants. The Panel were advised that the proposed 
level of investment of £3.2 million over three years 2018/19 to 2020/21, of 
which £1.475 million was to be funded from capital receipts, would reduce 
the available capital receipts balance to £1.6 million at the end of this 
period. The agreed minimum threshold of capital receipts is £1 million. In 
order to slow the depletion of capital reserves, FPP supported a proposal 
that any surplus revenue funds, arising principally from dividend income 
received from Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company (EEPIC), 
should be allocated to fund the capital programme in 2018/19.

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



Strategy & Resources Committee
1 February 2018

2.4 In total, MTFS projections show that £540k revenue funds are available to 
fund the capital programme in 2018/19, subject to the risk identified in 
paragraphs 10.4 and 10.5 of this report. It is recommended that the entirety 
of the Strategy & Resources capital programme be funded from these funds 
and also £35k for Environment Bid 5, which is the upgrade of the car park 
card payment machines, altogether totalling £540k.

2.5 The use of £540k of revenue funds for these schemes would ease the use 
of capital receipts and maintain the reserves at £2.16 million at the end of 
this period.

2.6 The Panel’s guidance relevant to this policy committee was as follows:- 

2.6.1 Priority schemes identified by the Capital Member Group should be 
presented with project appraisals to the policy committees in January 
to establish support for the individual projects, with any projects not 
supported being removed from the draft programme.

2.6.2 Schemes identified in section 4 of this report, requiring £505k of 
funds, should be included in the capital programme, subject to 
support for the project appraisal by this Committee.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked:-

3.1.1 To approve the proposed capital programme for 2018/19;

3.1.2 To agree the provisional programme for 2019/20; 

3.1.3 To agree that £540k revenue funds, as set-out in paragraphs 2.4 to 
2.5, be used to fund the 2018/19 capital programme, subject to:.

a) Approval of the 2018/19 revenue budget estimates by this same 
Committee

b) Should DCLG implement Minimum Revenue Provision changes 
that reduce the level of revenue funds available to support the 
capital programme, any affected schemes should proceed but 
revert to funding from capital receipts, as set out in section 10 of 
this report.

3.2 The timing of the programme should be based on the ability to deliver with 
a realistic number of projects in any one year.

3.3 If all schemes in the proposed corporate capital programme for 2018/19 
were to progress, and given the use of £540k of revenue funds to support 
the capital programme, this would reduce the capital reserves to £2.16 
million at 31/03/2021. The MTFS requires the Council to maintain a 
minimum uncommitted level of capital reserves of £1 million. Where 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Strategy & Resources Committee
1 February 2018

possible the Council will prioritise the use of other funding sources such as 
revenue, external grants, S106 and Community Infrastructure Levy to 
preserve the level of capital receipts.  A report will be submitted to the Joint 
Infrastructure Group (JIG) to propose the use of £771k CIL monies to fund 
two existing capital schemes; the Cemetery extension and works to the weir 
at Lower Mill Pond. Should the use of CIL be approved by JIG and 
subsequently by S&R Committee, the forecast balance of capital receipts 
reserves would increase to £2.93 million at 31/03/2021.

4 Core Programme 2018/19 Funded from Revenue Funds

4.1 The Financial Policy Panel recommended that the following schemes 
should be considered by this Committee for inclusion in the capital 
programme in 2018/19, subject to the Committee approving the projects. If 
S&R Members have any comments or queries about specific schemes, 
please can these be raised w
[...]
one

Report Summary
This report provides an update on the funds held under Section 106 (S106) 
planning agreements.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the current position on S106 funds;

(2) Approves the use of S106 funds as set out in paragraph 5 of the report for: 
for floodlight LED replacement to tennis courts and 3G football pitch at 
Court Recreation ground,

(3) Approves the use of S106 funds as set out in paragraph 6 of the report for 
floodlight LED replacement to the running track and sports areas at Poole 
Road Recreation ground

(4) Notes that a Capital Member Group meeting will be convened to discuss 
potential uses of uncommitted S106 funds.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Capital Strategy Statement was approved by the Council on 14 
February 2017 as Appendix 10 to the Budget Report. Section 106 funding 
supports the achievement of Key Priorities in the Corporate Plan where 
investment can be funded from developer contributions.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee
1 February 2018

2 Current Position

2.1 The Council holds funds from S106 agreements totalling £2.18 million at 
30 November 2017. From this balance £0.57 million is committed within 
the capital programme for such items as affordable housing or earmarked 
for schemes awaiting further approval. Included within this balance is 
£103,000 that needs to be transferred to Surrey County Council and other 
organisations as they are responsible for utilising these funds.  

2.2 The current position of Section 106 funds held as at the end of November 
2017 is summarised below:-

£’000 £’000

Section 106 funds held as at 1 April 2017 2,285
Section 106 Receipts received in 2017/18 28
Section 106 Payments made in 2017/18 (107)
Section 106 Payments write offs in 2017/18 (22)
Balance of S106 Funds held as 30 November 2017 2,184
Less: 
Funds held due to SCC and other organisations (103)
Fu
[...]
avings are estimated at £1,000 per annum.

6.3 The total cost of the project is estimated at £18,000, consisting of £12,000 
for fittings and brackets, £5,000 for labour and £1,000 for contingency.

6.4 This report seeks approval to fund the cost of this project from the 
following S106 funds:

S106 
Ref

S106 Agreement Conditions Contribution 
Required 

£
167 42 Meadow Walk Open Space - Outdoor 

Sports Facilities
1,054

250 1A Corner House Parade, 
Ewell

Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

1,315

273 379 - 393 Kingston Road, 
Ewell

Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

3,832

275 The Lane House, 33 
Epsom Rd, Ewell

Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

873

297 413A Kingston Road, 
Ewell

Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

1,573

285 Public Convenience High 
St Ewell

Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

2,630

283 178A Kingston Road, 
Ewell

Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

1,383

270 31 High Street, Epsom Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

3,146

271 31 High Street, Epsom Open Space - Outdoor 
Sports Facilities

2,160

Total 17,967

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee
1 February 2018

7 Financial and Manpower Implications

7.1 S106  receipts provide an opportunity for additional investment.  There 
may be no budget impact on new schemes so long as schemes funded do 
not result in additional on-going running costs.  Some may even reduce 
future maintenance liabilities.

7.2 The relevant policy committee will need to ensure that there are no 
additional resource implications for new schemes that would have an 
adverse impact on budgets for other services.  

7.3 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: All financial implications are 
reflected in the body of this report.

8 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

8.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments: Before any money is committed, 
Officers must ensure that the terms of individual S106 agreements are 
compiled with for each project.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 This report forms part of on-going work on S106 planning agreements that 
will lead to better management of expenditure funded from these monies.

9.2 The main risks at present are that investment funded from agreements is 
not properly prioritised, that investment is not made in a timely manner or 
that receipts are not claimed against agreements.

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 The report gives details of the current position of S106 funding.

10.2 This report seeks approval for S106 funding to be applied to:

 Court Recreation Ground Energy Improvements - Flood light LED 
Replacement to tennis courts and 3G football pitch

  Poole road Recreation Ground Energy Improvements - Flood light 
LED Replacement to running track and sports areas

10.3 Officers will continue to prioritise the investigation of opportunities to apply 
time-barred funds within the deadline and conditions of the agreement as 
appropriate.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
28 November 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Omer Kokou-Tchri, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Mike Teasdale and Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance: Councillor Graham Dudley; Ade O Oyerinde (Audit Manager) (Grant 
Thornton UK LLP)

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Simon Young (Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Judith Doney (Head of Revenues and Benefits), 
Shona Mason (Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development), 
Mark Rouson (Corporate Communications Officer), Mark Shephard (Head of Property) 
and Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant)

26 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were ask
[...]
ccordingly, the Committee agreed to write off the sum of £374,498.27.

37 REVENUES WRITE-OFFS OVER £20,000 

It was with a certain amount of frustration with the current legal framework that 
the Committee had to agree to write off a debt totalling £21,254.67 in relation to 
Business Rates.

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meetings of the Special and Ordinary Meetings of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee held on 19 September 2017 and 26 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 28 November 2017 29

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

September 2017 respectively were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

39 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and 
that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

40 ICT SERVICE 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes.

Note:  The details are considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute 
for this item will be exempt from publication.

The meeting began at 7.45 pm and ended at 9.15 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 7
Annexe 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee
1 February 2018

Exclusion of Press And Public
Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee may 
pass a resolution to exclude the public from the Meeting for Part Two of the Agenda 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph (s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and 
that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
Annexe 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
Annexe 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 9
Annexe 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Revenue Budget 2018/19
	Revenue Budget 2018/19 - Annexe 1 (Fees and Charges)

	5 Capital Programme 2018/19
	Capital Programme 2018/19 Annexe 1

	6 S106 Update Report
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Restricted Minutes , 28/11/2017 Strategy and Resources Committee

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Property Disposal
	Property Disposal Annexe 1
	Property Disposal Annexe 2
	Property Disposal Annexe 3




Minutes of the meeting


32

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
1 February 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Omer Kokou-Tchri, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Mike Teasdale, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Tony Axelrod)

Absent: Councillor Tony Axelrod

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), 
Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

41 QUESTION TIME 

A number of questions were asked at the meeting regarding the future of the 
Wells to which the Chairman responded verbally.

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors on the Agenda.

43 FUTURE USE OF THE WELLS SITE 

The Committee received and considered a report (marked to follow on the 
Agenda) which recommended the development of the Wells site for residential 
accommodation and community use and how best to achieve this objective.

The report highlighted that developing the Wells site had the potential to deliver a 
long-term residential asset with associated income streams. However, the long-
term financial impacts would only be accurately established once professional 
advice had been received and full due diligence exercises had been undertaken.

It was evident that the residents’ lobby group was unhappy with the proposed 
footprint (1,500 sq. ft.) of the community facility.  However, the Head of Property 
and Regeneration indicated that a facility of around this size was the only viable 
option. An amendment to remove reference to the footprint of the community 
facility, proposed by Councillor Hannah Dalton and Seconded by Councillor Kate 
Chinn, was lost.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 1 February 2018 33

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee welcomed the report on the basis that the Council would be 
retaining ownership of the site to ensure the delivery of much needed affordable 
residential accommodation. Development by the Council also enabled the 
continuation of a community facility.  There appeared to be general consensus 
that the Committee would not support the inclusion of a facility with a footprint 
less than 1,500sq ft but would equally not wish to see the inclusion of a facility 
that was not viable. It was proposed to engage PwC to advise on how best to 
structure the development, particularly in relation to the implications for the 
Council’s VAT position, and confirmed that the cost of the company’s services 
could be met from the Corporate Projects Reserve.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed that:

(1) the residential redevelopment of the Wells site, including the provision of a 
community facility of up to 1,500 sq. ft. (to be operate and managed by 
the community) be undertaken by the Council or its wholly owned trading 
company;

(2) PwC (PricewaterhouseCooper) be engaged to advise on how to achieve 
the outcome set out in (1) above at a cost of up to £15,000 to be funded 
from the Corporate Project Reserve;

(3) The Head of Property and Regeneration, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Chief Legal Officer, be authorised to act on the advice 
received from PwC.

44 REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 

The Committee received a report that set out estimates for income and 
expenditure on its services for 2018/19.

The report highlighted that the probable outturn for this Committee in 2017/18 
was an under spend of £121,000. The key reasons for the major variances were 
set out in the report, in particular significant favourable variations in relation to 
Corporate Financial Management, Tax collection and Land and Property.  This 
had been taken into account in setting the 2018/19 budget.

The report set out a summary of the Committee’s revenue estimates for 2018/19, 
giving an overall base position of £2,669K.  This included recommended income 
from discretionary fees and charges.  The report highlighted that charges at the 
Town Hall for room hire and associated officer time fees had been raised 
between 3.3% and 4.9%, (resulting in a budgeted income of £497), and that 
Land Charge tariffs had been increased between 3.2% and 7.8% with one 
exception. Charges for an LLC1 had been increased by 13.6% to £25 in order to 
make it more comparable with other local authorities in Surrey. The annual 
budget for land charges was £120,000.

The Chairman clarified that in order to slow the depletion of reserves, the 
Financial Policy Panel had supported – not mandated - the possibility of using 
any surplus revenue funds, arising principally form dividend income received 
from the Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company (EEPIC) to fund the 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 1 February 2018 34

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

capital programme in 2018/19.  The Financial Policy Panel would be further 
debating this issue at its meeting on 2 February 2018.

It was further noted that, in order to reflect the current management structure, the 
Committee was being asked to reconfirm a delegation in relation to the variation 
of fees and charges. This would now be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer. 

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items;

(2) Recommended the 2018/19 service estimates (including the increases to 
fees and charges set out in the report) for approval at the budget meeting 
of the Full Council on 20 February 2018.

45 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 

A report was presented to the Committee that set out its proposed Capital 
Programme for 2018/19.

The Chairman highlighted that the programme had been through extensive 
scrutiny prior to its presentation to Committee and again highlighted that the 
Financial Policy Panel had only supported the possibility of using any surplus 
revenue funds, arising principally form dividend income received from the Epsom 
& Ewell Property Investment Company (EEPIC) to fund the capital programme in 
2018/19.

The report highlighted that, in total, Medium Term Financial Strategy projects 
showed that £540K revenue funds were available to find the capital programme 
in 2018/19 subject to the risks associated with Government proposals currently 
out to consultation in relation to changes to Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  
It was recommended that the entirety of this Committee’s capital programme be 
funded from these reserves, together with £35K towards the Environment 
Committee’s capital programme (upgrade of car park card payment machines), 
altogether totalling £540K.  This would ease the pressure on the use of capital 
receipts and maintain the reserves at £2.16 million at the end of this period.

The report set out that the Financial Policy Panel had recommended the 
following schemes for inclusion in the capital programme totalling £505,000 to be 
funded from revenue subject to the risks associated with Government proposals 
currently out to consultation in relation to changes to Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP):

 Replacement of CRM Data Warehouse (£250K);

 ICT programme of works (£60K);

 Document Management System replacement (£50K)



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 1 February 2018 35

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Financial Management System Upgrade (£65K)

 Renewal of Town Hall Lift Controls (£60K). 

It was further proposed that the following scheme be included in the provisional 
capital programme for 2019/20 to 2020/21:

 Replacement of CRM and Data Warehouse (£250K)

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Submitted the Capital Programme for 2018/19 as identified in section 4 of 
the report to Council for approval on 20 February 2018;

(2) Confirmed its support for all the schemes included in the provisional 
programme for 2019-21 as identified in section 5 of the report;

(3) Agreed that £540K revenue funds, as set out in paragraph 2.4 to 2.5 of 
the report be used to fund the 2018/19 capital programme, subject to:

a) Approval of the 2018/19 revenue budget estimated by this same 
Committee;

b) Should the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) implement changes that reduced the level of revenue 
funds available to support the Capital Programme, any affected 
scheme should proceed but revert to funding from capital receipts 
as set out in section 10 of the report.

46 S106 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received a report that provided an update on the funds held 
under Section 106 planning agreements and sought agreement for S106 funding 
to be applied to energy improvement initiatives in Court and Poole Road 
Recreation Grounds.

The report highlighted that as at 30 November 2017, the balance of uncommitted 
S106 funds stood at £1,508K, £311k of which had been earmarked against 
future expenditure, leaving available funds of £1,197K.

Certain S106 funds were required to be spent within a certain period or were 
liable to return to the developer. Three S106 contributions in relation to The 
Lintons Centre, Lintons Lane totalling £141,742 fell into this category. The expiry 
date on these funds was December 2024.

The report also highlighted currently uncommitted S106 contributions held over 
£10,000. Eleven contributions totalling £1,122,362 fell into this category. A 
Capital Member Group meeting would be convened in the coming months to 
discuss the potential uses of S106 funds.

The report sought the use of:



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 1 February 2018 36

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 £18,000 of S106 funds from the Lintons Lane agreement (£124,364) the 
use of which was conditioned to be for open space outdoor sports 
facilities to replace the existing lighting to the tennis courts and 3G football 
pitch with LED high level, low energy floodlights.

  £18,000 of S106 funds from the following agreements for open space 
outdoor sports facilities to replace the existing lighting with low energy 
LED lighting:

S106 Ref S106 Agreement Contribution Required 
£

167 42 Meadow Walk 1,054

250 1A Corner House Parade, Ewell 1,315

273 379 - 393 Kingston Road, Ewell 3,832

275 The Lane House, 33 Epsom Rd, Ewell 873

297 413A Kingston Road, Ewell 1,573

285 Public Convenience High St Ewell 2,630

283 178A Kingston Road, Ewell 1,383

270 31 High Street, Epsom 3,146

271 31 High Street, Epsom 2,160

Total 17,967

It was noted that the revenue savings as a direct result of these projects were 
estimated at £2,000 per annum and £1,000 per annum respectively and 
investment in certain areas was not necessarily all about pay back but about 
enhancement of facilities for the benefit of residents.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Noted the current position on S106 funds;

(2) Approved the use of S106 funds as set out in paragraph 5 of the report for 
floodlight LED replacement on the tennis courts and 3 G football pitch at 
Court Recreation Ground;

(3) Approved the use of S106 funds as set out in pargraph 6 of the report for 
floodlight LED replacement on the running track and sports areas at Poole 
Road Recreation Ground;

(4) Noted that a Capital Member Group meeting will be convened to discuss 
potential uses of uncommitted S106 funds.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 1 February 2018 37

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 
28 November were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

48 ROSEBERY PARK POND - SILT REMOVAL 

The Committee received and considered an item not included in the original 
Agenda pack but which required consideration as a matter of urgency.  The 
report highlighted issues with the renovation of Rosebery Park Pond and sought 
authority to use additional funds to remove accumulated silt.  An urgent decision 
was required as the contractor was now on site.

An urgent decision had already been taken in consultation with the Chairman to 
spend additional funds on the perimeter detail of the pond.  The cost of these 
unforeseen but necessary works had increased the cost of the project by 
£33,000.

Draining the pond had subsequently also revealed the extent of the silt build up 
and the Committee was asked to consider whether to proceed with its removal, 
the recommended option costing up to £82,000, or whether to delay the works 
for possible inclusion in a future capital programme.

The report proposed that, should the Committee be minded to agree to the silt 
removal, the works could be funded from S106 monies.  The report highlighted 
that the Council held a balance of uncommitted S106 funds for “Environmental 
Improvements” of £131,000 and identified 14 agreements from which the funds 
could be sourced.  The report further highlighted that this would deplete the 
resources available for other environmental improvement priorities within the 
Borough.

An amendment was proposed and seconded but not carried (there being 2 
members in favour and a majority against) to delay the works.

Having balanced the risks, in particular public perception that works were not 
carried out properly if further works proved necessary in a very short period of 
time and the possibility- that to delay the silt removal would cost more in the long 
run, the Committee:

(1) Noted the urgent decision taken under delegated authority in consultation 
with the Chairman to allocate additional funds to the project for the 
perimeter detail of the pond;

(2) Agreed to proceed with the silt removal at an extra cost of up to £82,000;

(3) Approved the use of S106 from the agreements listed in paragraph 5.3 of 
the report to fund the works.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 1 February 2018 38

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

49 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended). 
Pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

50 PROPERTY DISPOSAL 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes.

Note:  The details were considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute 
for this item will be exempt from publication.

The meeting began at 7.33 pm and ended at 8.56 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


